FOX FACTORY HOLDING CORP Form 8-K

May 01, 2019

UNITED STATES
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
Washington, D.C. 20549
FORM 8-K
Current Report
Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d)
of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934
May 1, 2019
Date of Report (date of earliest event reported)

Fox Factory Holding Corp. (Exact name of Registrant as Specified in its Charter)

Delaware 001-36040 26-1647258
(State or Other Jurisdiction of (Commission (IRS Employer Incorporation or Organization) File Number) Identification Number)
6634 Hwy 53
Braselton, GA 30517
(Address of Principal Executive Offices) (Zip Code)
(831) 274-6500
(Registrant's Telephone Number, Including Area Code)
N/A
(Former Name or Former Address, if Changed Since Last Report)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions:

Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)

Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)

Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))

Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth company as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§240.12b-2 of this chapter).

Emerging growth company "

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act. "

Item 8.01 Other Events

On May 1, 2019, Fox Factory Holding Corp. (the "Company") announced that, through a wholly-owned subsidiary, it had entered into an Asset Purchase Agreement (the "Purchase Agreement") with Air Ride Technologies, Inc. (the "Seller" or "Ridetech") and Bret Voelkel and Sharon Voelkel (each an "Owner" and together, the "Owners") to acquire substantially all of the assets of Ridetech. Ridetech is a leading manufacturer of suspension systems that enhance the handling and ride quality of muscle cars, trucks, sports cars and hot rods. The Company will acquire Ridetech for approximately \$14 million through a combination of cash on hand and shares of the Company's common stock. A copy of the Company's press release is attached hereto as Exhibit 99.1 and is incorporated by reference herein.

Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits. (d) Exhibits
The following exhibits are furnished herewith:

Exhibit Number Description

99.1 Press Release by Fox Factory Holding Corp. dated May 1, 2019

SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Fox Factory Holding Corp.

Date: May 1, 2019 By:/s/ZVI GLASMAN

Zvi Glasman Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer